

Nos. 17-1271, *et al.* (consolidated)

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

APPALACHIAN VOICES, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of Orders of the  
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF  
THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION  
AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

William A. Williams  
Emily P. Mallen  
James R. Wedeking  
Aaron L. Flyer  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Interstate Natural Gas  
Association of America*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY.....	ix
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. FERC CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT DOWNSTREAM GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS ARE NOT AN INDIRECT EFFECT OF TRANSPORTATION ON THE PROJECT.....	4
A. The Downstream Uses Of Natural Gas Shipped On The Project Are Not Reasonably Foreseeable Due To The Integrated Nature Of The Natural Gas Transportation Market. ....	4
1. Only Reasonably Foreseeable Indirect Effects Must Be Analyzed Under NEPA.....	7
2. Any Potential Greenhouse Gas Emissions From The Downstream Use Of The Project’s Shipped Natural Gas Are Not Reasonably Foreseeable Because The Natural Gas’s Ultimate Usage Is Unknown.....	10
B. Calculating Hypothetical Greenhouse Gas Emissions Does Not Inform FERC’s Decision.....	16
II. FERC DID NOT NEED TO UTILIZE THE SOCIAL COST OF CARBON BECAUSE THE PROJECT’S POTENTIAL DOWNSTREAM GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS ARE NOT REASONABLY FORESEEABLE AND, THEREFORE, USING THE CALCULATION DOES NOT PRODUCE A MEANINGFUL RESULT. ....	19

A. The Social Cost of Carbon Does Not Evaluate A Project’s Indirect Environmental Impacts.....20

B. FERC’s Decision Not To Use The Social Cost Of Carbon Is Consistent With Its Obligations Under NEPA.....22

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arkla Energy Resources</i> , 62 FERC ¶ 61,076 (1993).....	15
<i>City of Shoreacres v. Waterworth</i> , 420 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7, 8
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	22
<i>Dominion Transmission, Inc.</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,128 (2018).....	8, 9, 10
<i>*EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	19, 23
<i>Headwaters, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 914 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,043 (2017).....	6, 7, 12, 14, 22
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,197 (2018).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 14, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22
<i>N. Plains Res. Council v. Surface Transp. Board</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	8

\* Indicates authorities primarily relied upon

<i>Pipeline Service Obligations &amp; Revisions to Regulations Governing Self-Implementing Transportation Under Part 284 of the Commission’s Regulations, Order No. 636, 1991-1996 FERC Stats. &amp; Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 30,939, order on reh’g, Order No. 636-A, 1991-1996 FERC Stats. &amp; Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 30,950, order on reh’g, Order No. 636-B, 61 FERC ¶ 61,272 (1992), aff’d in part &amp; remanded in part sub nom., United Distributions Cos. v. FERC, 88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1224 (1997), order on remand, Order No. 636-C, 78 FERC ¶ 61,186 (1997), order on reh’g, Order No. 636-D, 83 FERC ¶ 61,210 (1998).....</i>	5
<i>Pipeline Service Obligations &amp; Revisions to Regulations Governing Self-Implementing Transportation Under Part 284 of the Commission’s Regulations, Order No. 636-B, 61 FERC ¶ 61,272 (1992).....</i>	12
<i>Rice Energy Mktg. LLC, 153 FERC ¶ 61,048 (2015).....</i>	15, 16
<i>*Sierra Club v. FERC, 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....</i>	2, 4, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 19, 22
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh, 976 F.2d 763 (1st Cir. 1992).....</i>	18
<i>United Distributions Cos. v. FERC, 88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....</i>	11
<i>Village of Grand View v. Skinner, 947 F.2d 651 (2d Cir. 1991).....</i>	18
<i>Williams Nat. Gas Co., 61 FERC ¶ 61,205 (1992), aff’d sub nom. Okla. Nat. Gas Co. v. FERC, 28 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....</i>	13
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321, <i>et seq.</i> (2012).....	1
18 C.F.R. part 284.....	12
18 C.F.R. § 154.1.....	12

18 C.F.R. § 284.1 .....	13
18 C.F.R. § 284.7 .....	5, 15
18 C.F.R. § 284.8 .....	6, 15
18 C.F.R. § 380.6 .....	7
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 .....	7
40 C.F.R. § 1507.8 .....	8
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 .....	7, 8
Exec. Order No. 13783 of Mar. 28, 2017, 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 31, 2017).....	22

### Other Authorities

Capacity Center, LLC, <i>Newsletter</i> (Sept. 2018), <i>available at</i> , <a href="http://www.capacitycenter.com/Newsletter-for-September-2018.htm">http://www.capacitycenter.com/Newsletter-for-September-2018.htm</a> .....	6
Interagency Working Group on Social Cost of Carbon, Technical Support Document: Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis (Feb. 2010), <i>available at</i> , <a href="https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/inforg/for-agencies/Social-Cost-of-Carbon-for-RIA.pdf">https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/inforg/for-agencies/Social-Cost-of-Carbon-for-RIA.pdf</a> .....	20
PHMSA, <i>Pipeline Mileage and Facilities, Pipeline Miles by Commodity – Pipeline Transmission</i> (Dec. 1, 2017), <i>available at</i> , <a href="https://hip.phmsa.dot.gov/analyticsSOAP/saw.dll?Portalpages">https://hip.phmsa.dot.gov/analyticsSOAP/saw.dll?Portalpages</a> .....	11
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>About U.S. Natural Gas Pipelines</i> (June 2007), <i>available at</i> , <a href="https://www.eia.gov/naturalgas/archive/analysis_publications/ngpipeline/fullversion.pdf">https://www.eia.gov/naturalgas/archive/analysis_publications/ngpipeline/fullversion.pdf</a> .....	11
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Frequently Asked Questions: What is U.S. electricity generation by energy source?</i> , <i>available at</i> , <a href="https://www.eia.gov/tools/faqs/faq.cfm?id=427&amp;t=3">https://www.eia.gov/tools/faqs/faq.cfm?id=427&amp;t=3</a> .....	11



U.S. Energy Info. Admin., *Natural gas-fired power plants are being added and used more in PJM Interconnection* (Oct. 17, 2018), available at,

<https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=37293>.....17
